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We believe that life is better
accompanied by great tasting food
sourced with authentic provenance.

We are building a portfolio of leading
food and beverage brands that
leverage the natural advantages of
Tasmania and its reputation for fine
food to deliver the essence of
Tasmania to the table.



Capital Structure & Share Price

TasFoods Ltd has a long-term investor base that has shown strong support for Tasmania's food 
heritage including Jan Cameron (17.5%), CVC Limited (14.7%) and AgFood Opportunities Fund (9.5%)

Broad ownership with long-term investor base Share price has recovered from COVID-19 impact

Note: Board & Management includes parties under control or associate with senior managers and board members 
and former board members. 
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FY2020 Review

• Despite Tasmania shutting its borders to interstate and overseas visitors, TasFoods recorded 32% revenue growth on
prior comparable period (pcp), led by our Dairy division, including the Betta Milk brand

• Poultry division suffered supply-side shocks with a oversupply of chicken meat into the market in Q2 2020 due to
the shutdown of food service sector from COVID-19. This has impacted on the full-year result with division costs
+16.5% on the pcp, however this was skewed to H1 2020

• Positive operating EBITDA for each quarter other than Q2 2020, which was impacted by COVID-19 market volatility

• Strong focus on operational enhancements through H2 2020, with Dairy bottling operations consolidated and
Corporate costs remaining a key area for additional improvement

• The Company used the second half of 2020 to reset the foundations of the business in order to ensure we have a
platform for future growth:

• Impairment expense of $3.5m recognised. $2.0m in Poultry and $1.5m in Dairy;

• Wasabi crop fair value decline also recognised in June 2020;

• Strengthened the Board with the appointment of Craig Treasure as Non-Executive Chairman and Ben Swain as
Non-Executive Director. Both individuals have had an immediate impact on the Company’s operations; and

• Executed two successive capital raisings in September and November 2020 raising $7.1m and welcoming long-
term, supportive investors to the share register

• With $7.24m in available cash at 31 December 2020 TasFoods is well capitalised and positioned to leverage its brand
portfolio, distribution and manufacturing capabilities to grow through FY2021

• TasFoods will continue to focus on brand and distribution expansion through the next 12 – 24 months

TasFoods’ portfolio of high-quality Tasmanian brands across the value spectrum highlighted the resilience of
the business model throughout COVID-19



Our brand hierarchy and diverse customer base enables us to deliver the essence of 
Tasmania to where our consumers choose to shop and eat

Retail is a core channel to 
consumers as it remains 
the most convenient 
format to purchase food 
for home consumption



FY2020 Highlights

New Strategic Plan 
focussed on organic 

and inorganic growth 
opportunities 
through 2021 

32% growth in sales 
revenue to $67.4m 
despite challenging 

conditions

92% growth in dairy 
sales revenue to 

represent 44% of total 
revenue

Well funded with 
cash balance of 

$7.2m. Total funding 
$9.1 m



Dairy Division Review 2020

Our dairy division established its position as a key pillar of profitability in FY2020, reporting a
strong financial contribution at both the revenue and EBITDA levels despite being impacted by a
loss of revenue from cheese sales and the closure of the Pyengana Dairy Café for the entire Q2
due to COVID-19 restrictions.

Key highlights from the dairy division for FY2020 include:

• Operating EBITDA contribution of $2.908 million achieved.

• Organic revenue growth of 17% when compared to FY2019, with growth across all dairy
brands.

• Interstate dairy sales revenue growth of 16% over FY2019. This increased to 22% for H2 as a
result of expanded ranging in national retail for a number of Meander Valley Dairy branded
cream products.

• New products launched in 2020 included Meander Valley Dairy branded Sour Cream,
Pouring Cream, Brandy Cream, flavoured butters, Real Milk branded cartons, Betta Milk
branded flavoured milk range.

• Streamlining of our dairy processing sites into 3 centres of excellence which resulted in
improved operational efficiency that supported a 50% increase in the volume of milk being
processed at the Betta Milk site.

• Improved efficiencies in the dairy distribution network supported a 50% increase in the
volume of milk being delivered and contributed to reduced operating costs.

TasFoods’ Dairy division experienced 92% revenue growth driven predominantly by the acquisition of Betta 
Milk. The division accounts for 44% of group revenue



Poultry Division Review 2020

The poultry division was significantly impacted by volatility in the national poultry meat demand
and mix as a result of COVID-influenced market closures during 2020 which impacted both revenue
and gross margin resulting in a decline in EBITDA contribution from the division for the year.

Key highlights from the poultry division for FY2020 include:

• Revenue growth of 6% over FY 2019 to $37.31 million. Processing volumes and revenue
were lower in H2 as a result of a reduction in field inventory implemented in Q2 in
response to emerging market volatility. A return to pre-COVID levels of field inventory was
not completed until Q4.

• 45% growth in interstate poultry sales over FY2019. Our team assisted interstate customers
of Super Premium branded chicken to rapidly pivot from sales to high end restaurants to
online home delivery to consumers through development of fixed weight retail pack
offerings.

• 22% growth in revenue from ready to cook Nichols Kitchen branded products over FY2019.
This was achieved through the launch of new products including ready to cook stir fry
mixes and breast steak flavour variants that meet the growing demand for convenience
from retail and food service customers.

• A comprehensive COVID-Safe plan remains fully active for the poultry processing facility.

TasFoods’ Poultry division provided a strong underlying revenue base despite the challenge of oversupply in
the market due to food service shutdowns in Q2 2020. Overall revenue growth of 6.1% across the division



2021 Organic Growth Strategies

• Leverage existing relationships with retail and
distribution channels to expand ranging for current
products and line extensions into interstate markets
for brands across the company’s Super Premium and
Everyday Luxury branding tiers.

• Launch of new products into high growth
convenience categories of ready to eat and ready to
cook ranges

• Expand online sales significantly through a new
digital commerce strategy and logistics solution
tailored to provide a service for perishable goods
sourced from Tasmania directly to consumers.

• Improve gross margin through manufacturing
efficiencies derived from increased equipment
utilisation and further processing of waste streams.



Acquisitive Growth Strategies

The company will continue to identify potential
acquisition opportunities that can accelerate the business
growth. Key criteria for acquisition consideration

• Sales revenue derived from product categories with
high future growth potential

• Product range in company’s premium brand tiers of
Super Premium and Everyday Luxury with capacity to
maintain strong margins

• Capacity to leverage existing TasFoods relationships
with national retail and distribution partners to
achieve sales growth

• Surplus capacity that can support significant revenue
growth without high capital investment

• Ownership by TasFoods can generate value to
acquisition target – e.g. through improved
manufacturing efficiencies, activation of sales and
marketing strategy



Marketing Strategy for FY2021

• Online sales growth will be supported with activations through
social media, SEM and SEO. Targeted campaigns will run for
different seasonal occasions throughout the year that include
partnerships with premium Tasmanian food and beverage
producers to expand offering

• In-store activations and promotional support will be used to
assist with expanded ranging and increased pull through of
existing products in retail markets

• Engagement with influencers and key industry stakeholders to
communicate the benefits of our products and inspire
increased usage

• Robur Farm branded products will be amalgamated into the
Meander Valley Dairy brand portfolio to streamline dairy
marketing activities of everyday luxury tiered products.



Board & Senior Management



2020 Financial Year Results 

• Revenue growth of 32% to $67.43 million includes 10% organic revenue growth after adjusting for Betta Milk, which was acquired on 31 July 2019

• Operating EBITDA improvement of 76% to negative $0.445 million. Positive operating EBITDA for half two of $0.677 million

• Gross margin improvement of 2%

• Containment of corporate costs at 2019 levels

• Movement in Fair Value was negatively impacted by downward revaluation of wasabi crop by $1.154 million at 30 June. This had no cash impact on 
the business

• Impairment of goodwill at 30 June of the dairy ($1.5 million) and poultry ($2.0 million) business units created an impairment expense of $3.5 million. 
This had no cash impact on the business. 

• Net loss after tax of $6.407 million

Dairy

$'000

Poultry 

$'000

Corporate 

and Other 

$'000

Total

$'000

Dairy

$'000

Poultry 

$'000

Corporate 

and Other 

$'000

Total

$'000

Revenue 29,617         37,311         508              67,436         15,415         35,176         514              51,105         16,331 32%

Expenditure (28,247) (38,344) (6,105) (72,696) (14,392) (32,901) (4,969) (52,262) (20,434) 39%

EBITDA 1,370 (1,033) (5,597) (5,260) 1,023 2,275 (4,455) (1,157) (4,102) -354%

Less Non-operating Items:

Acquisition Costs -               -               (15) (15) -               -               (497) (497) 482 97%

Movement in Fair Value (38) (107) (1,154) (1,300) 37                439              692              1,169

Impairment Expense (1,500) (2,000) -               (3,500) -               -               -               -               

Operating EBITDA 2,908           1,074           (4,427) (445) 986 1,835 (4,650) (1,829) 1,384 76%

GP Margin 35% 20% 27% 34% 22% 25% 2%

NPAT (6,407) (3,459)

FY 2020 FY 2019

Change 

$'000

Change 

%



Balance Sheet 31 December 2020 

• Balance sheet has been strengthened by cash injection of $7.1
million from two equity raisings undertaken in half two

• Cash and cash equivalents increased by $5.426 million as a result
of the equity raisings undertaken in half two

• Intangible assets decreased by $3.060 million as a result of the
impairment of goodwill in the dairy and poultry business units at
30 June. This was offset by an increase to goodwill associated with
finalisation of the prior year acquisition accounting for Betta Milk*

• Biological assets decreased primary as a result of the revaluation
of the wasabi crop at 30 June of $1.179 million due to a change in
market conditions and product sales mix*

• Borrowings increased by $0.778 million (net of repayments) due to
restructuring of the finance facilities in half one

*Both the impairment expense and biological asset write down are non cash items  

2020 2019

$'000 $'000 

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7,635           2,209              

Trade and other receivables 4,493           4,394              

Biological assets 2,338           2,729              

Inventory 4,504           4,123              

Prepayments 905               699                 

Total Current Assets 19,877         14,155           

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 25,308         25,048           

Right of use assets 968               1,081              

Intangible assets 10,953         14,013           

Biological assets 38                 1,170              

Deferred tax assets -               -                  

Total Non-Current Assets 37,267         41,313           

Total Assets 57,144         55,466           

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 9,175           8,628              

Borrowings 539               765                 

Lease Liabilities 327               423                 

Provisions 1,172           976                 

Total Current Liabilities 11,214         10,793           

Non-Current Liabilities

Borrowings 5,278           4,500              

Lease Liabilities 1,258           1,477              

Provisions 153               220                 

Deferred tax liabilities -               -                  

Total Non-Current Liabilities 6,688           6,197              

Total Liabilities 17,903         16,990           

Net Assets 39,241         38,477           

Equity

Contributed Equity 61,053         53,982           

Reserves 594               493                 

Accumulated Losses (22,407) (15,998)

Total Equity 39,241         38,477           



Statement of Cash Flows 2020

• The company ended the year with
$7.245 million of available cash, a
net increase of $5.801 million on
cash position of 31 December 2019

• Net proceeds from two equity
raisings in half two contributed
$7.009 million

• Other revenue of $0.712 million
included Jobkeeper payments for
employees of Shima Wasabi and
Pyengana Dairy after each business
became eligible for Jobkeeper as a
result of the closure of parts of
each operation from March to July

2020 2019

$'000 $'000 

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 67,342       49,533       

Payments to suppliers and employees (68,225) (50,030)

Interest received 2                 60               

Interest paid (339) (252)

Expenditure incurred in the pursuit of acquisitions and investment 

opportunities (15) (498)

Income taxes received -              -              

Other 712 282

Net cash used in operating activities (523) (904)

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for property, plant and equipment (1,082) (3,357)

Payments for other non-current assets (16) (28)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant, and equipment 23               20               

Net cash used in business combination -              (11,423)

Net cash used in investing activities (1,075) (14,788)

Cash flows from financing activities

Proceeds from issue of shares 7,134          8,000          

Cost of issuing shares (125) (531)

Proceeds from borrowings 1,123 4,645          

Principal elements of lease payments (732) (954)

Transaction costs related to borrowings (1) (1)

Net cash provided by financing activities 7,399          11,159       

Net (decrease)/increase in cash held 5,801          (4,533)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 1,444          5,977          

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 7,245          1,444          



Disclaimer

• This presentation is provided by TasFoods Ltd ACN 084 800 902 (TasFoods) to provide summary information about TasFoods and its 
subsidiaries and their activities as at the date of this presentation.  The information in this presentation is of a general nature and 
does not purport to be complete and may change without notice.  Undue reliance should not be placed on the information contained
within this presentation for investment purposes as it does not take into account personal investment objectives, financial position, 
circumstances or needs.  These factors should be considered, with professional advice, when deciding if an investment is 
appropriate.

• The financial information includes non-IFRS information which has not been specifically audited in accordance with Australia 
Accounting Standards but has been extracted from the 2020 full year financial report and other available financial information. 

• This presentation contains forward looking statements, including statements of current intention, statements of opinion and 
predictions as to possible future events.  No representation, warranty or assurance (express of implied) is given or made by TasFoods 
that the forward looking statements contained within this presentation are accurate, complete, reliable or adequate, or that they will 
be achieved or prove to be correct.  Except for any statutory liability which cannot be excluded, TasFoods and its respective officers, 
employees and advisors expressly disclaim any responsibility for the accuracy or completeness of the forward looking statements and 
exclude all liability whatsoever (including negligence) for any direct or indirect loss or damage which may be suffered from any
person as a consequence of any information in this presentation or any error or omission from it.

• Subject to any continuing obligation under applicable law or any relevant listing rules of the ASX, TasFoods disclaims any obligation or 
undertaking to disclose any updates or revisions to any forward looking statements in this presentation to reflect any changes in 
expectations in relation to any forward looking statements or any change in events, conditions or circumstances on which any 
statement is based.  Nothing in this presentation shall under any circumstances create an implication that there has been no change 
in the affairs of TasFoods since the date of this presentation


